Sales Info
Vertriebsinformation

HY
Powertrain

Information on California Proposition 65

Aschaffenburg, 19.03.2025

Dear Sales Partner,

California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, published in the California Health & Safety Code sec. 25249.6 is often referred as "California Proposition 65", "CalProp 65" or "CP65"

Proposition 65 is a "consumer right to know." Unless companies are exempt from compliance, they must provide a "clear and unambiguous warning" if their products could put individuals in contact with the listed chemicals. Similarly, they must warn the public if they discharge the listed chemicals into drinking water sources.

This list consists of more than 1000 chemicals known to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity and is updated annually by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA).

Link to OEHHA's chemical list: https://oehha.ca.gov/proposition-65

LHY Powertrain GmbH & Co. KG (LHY) is a supplier of hydraulic powertrain solutions for mobile applications. LHY sells its products exclusively to trade and industry but not to consumers. Sales take place directly with OEM customers, distributors or dealers (B2B).

As we do not supply to consumers, we are not obliged to publish any information or warning according to Proposition 65.

Sales Info
Vertriebsinformation



Transparency, intensive partnership-based cooperation and active information exchange are the basis of LHY's business relationships. Therefore, we would like to inform our customers that currently the following substance listed in Proposition 65 is used in our products:

- Lead CAS 7439-92-1

Lead is used as an alloying element in some of our components to ensure our product quality as well as the longevity. It is firmly integrated into the metal structure and therefore direct contact, contamination or exposure to it is not possible.

As the Proposition 65 list is updated regularly, LHY will review this statement when necessary.

With kind regards,

LHY Powertrain GmbH & Co.KG

Michael Kessler

Chief Operating Officer

Lukas Bozem

Head of HSE & Sustainability